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ALASKA COASTAL MANAGEMENT PROGRAM
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PH: (907) 269-7470 FAX; (907) 269-3891 PH: (907) 465-3562 FAX: (907) 465-3075  PH: (907) 257-1351 FAX: (907) 272-3829
March 1, 2007

Mr. Darwin Green

Niblack Mining Corporation

800 West Pender Street -- Suite 615
Vancouver, B.C., Canada V6C 2V6

Dear Mr. Green:

Subject: Niblack Anchorage (Floating Camp — Temporary Site)
State 1.D. No. AK 0703-01J
Start of ACMP Review

The Office of Project Management and Permitting (OPMP) has received the Coastal Project
Questionnaire (CPQ) and consistency certification, applications, and supporting information you
submitted for Niblack Mining Corporation’s (NMC) proposed temporary anchorage site for a
floating camp within the bay known as Niblack Anchorage on southeast Prince of Wales Island
near Moira Sound, in Southeast Alaska. OPMP is coordinating a review for consistency with the
Alaska Coastal Management Program (ACMP) (AS 46.40). This letter initiates the State of
Alaska review of this proposed project under the schedule and process described in State
regulations (11 AAC 110) and includes a summary of the scope of the project and thé review
process.

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT SUBJECT TO REVIEW:

The temporary site for the proposed floating camp in Niblack Anchorage lies within section 34,
Range 88 E., Township 78 S., Copper River Meridian, at approximately 55.396° North, 132.862°
West.

Background Information -
NMC is in the process of acquiring the State and Federal various authorizations required for

underground exploratory mining operations at the Niblack Mine situated on the uplands adjacent
to Niblack Anchorage. The exploratory mining operations are necessary for the Company to
ascertain whether there are sufficient valuable minerals to support a full-scale underground
mining operation at the site.

“Develop, Conserve, and Enhance Natural Resources for Present and Future Alaskans.”




-2

Mr. Darwin Green — Niblack Mining Corp. March 1, 2007
Niblack Anchorage (Floating Camp — Temporary Site) '
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In 1996 Abacus Minerals Corporation proposed an uplands crew camp site for support of their
continued exploratory work at the mine site. This camp site was reviewed for consistency with
the ACMP in 1996 under “AK 9604-06J”. NMC has recently acquired the Niblack Anchorage
assets of Abacus Minerals Corporation. In a departure from the earlier exploratory work plan
NMC proposes to operate a self-contained floating crew camp on a barge.

The eventual plan is for this floating camp barge to be permanently moored to driven steel piles
located beside a proposed barge landing in shallow water and attached to shore by a metal access
causeway. Itis expected that the permitting process for the permanent site by the barge landing
may not be completed until late in the Spring of 2007. In the interim, NMC is proposing this
current temporary anchorage site along the north shore to provide camp facilities for the
exploratory work force.

SCOPE OF PROJECT TO BE REVIEWED:

The scope of the project subject to the consistency review includes all Federal and State
applications and supporting documents submitted to gain authorizations for this proposed
temporary siting of a floating camp offshore within Niblack Anchorage in Southeast Alaska.

REVIEW PROCESS:

OPMP distributed the packet of information you submitted to the following review participants:
Alaska Department of Natural Resources Division of Mining, Land and Water (DMLW), the
Office of Habitat Management and Permitting (OHMP), and the Ketchikan Gateway Borough
Coastal District (the nearest approved coastal district). A notice was posted on March 1, 2007 on
the Alaska Department of Natural Resources’ (ADNR) Public Notice website
(www.dnr.state.ak.us/pic/pubnotfrm.htm), the Ketchikan City Library, at the Ketchikan Ports and
Harbors offices, and at the Ketchikan Coastal District offices. The COE’s Public Notice for this
proposed temporary siting of a floating camp was issued on March 2, 2007.

AUTHORIZATIONS:
The project must be found consistent with the ACMP before the following Federal and State and
~ authorizations may be issued:

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (COE)
Section 10 Permit No. POA-1982-0290 (Modification

Alaska Department of Natural Resources (ADNR)
Division of Mining, Land and Water (DMLW)
Land Use Permit LAS 25727

Please note that, in addition to their consistency review, State agencies with permitting
responsibilities will evaluate this proposed project according to their specific permitting
authorities. Agencies will issue permits and authorizations only if they find the proposed project
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complies with their statutes and regulations in addition to being consistent with the coastal
program. Applicants may not use any State land or water without ADNR authorization.

REVIEW SCHEDULE:
OPMP is coordinating the consistency review of this project under a 30-day review schedule.
Review deadlines are listed below and on the enclosed Project Data Shest.

Request for additional information: 3/10/2007
Comment deadline: 3/14/2007 no later than 5:00 p.m.
Proposed determination: 3/21/2007
Final determination: , 3/27/2007

State review participants will evaluate this proposed project for consistency with the enforceable
policies of the ACMP that include statewide standards in 11 AAC 112, and enforceable policies
of an affected coastal district’s coastal management program. Also, the public may submit
comments regarding the consistency of the project with the ACMP.,

OPMP will give careful consideration to all comments. The proposed consistency determination
will notify you of the State’s concurrence with or objection to your certification. If the State

~ objects, the consistency determination may include alternative measures required to make the
proposed project consistent with the ACMP. You may choose to adopt the alternative measures,
or propose other modifications that would achieve consistency for the State to consider.

By a copy of this letter OPMP is informing both Federal and State agencies that the State has
begun its consistency review of this project. We encourage you to visit OPMP’s web site
[www.alaskacoast.state.ak.us] for more information about the ACMP. The web site contains the
State’s consistency review regulations 11 AAC 110, links to the public notice for this project,
and other imformation. Please contact me at 465-4664, or email joe_donohue@dnr.state.ak.us if
you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Joe Donochue
ACMP Project Specialist

Enclosure
ce: Packet Distribution List




Niblack Mining Corp.

Suite 615-800 West Pender St.
Vancouver, BC

Canada, V6C 2V6

Ph: 604,484.5045 Fax:604.684.0279

NIBLACK

February 22, 2007

Mrs. Nicole Hayes

United States Army Corps of Engineers
Regulatory Branch

2204 3" St.

Elmendorf AFB, Alsaka

995006

Re: Niblack Exploration Project — ACOE Section 10 Application for Temporary
Camp Barge

Dear Mrs. Hayes:

Please find enclosed an application form and supporting figures for an ACOE Section 10
Permit. The permit is for a camp barge to support mineral exploration and construction
activities by Niblack Mining Corp. on the adjoining Niblack property. Also attached is a
copy of a Tideland Permit application submitted to ADNR, and a Coastal Zone Project
Questionnaire submitted for this facility. An eel grass survey has been completed and the
proposed facility will avoid sensitive eel grass habitat.

If you have any questions regarding this submittal please contact me directly at (604)
484-5045.

Sincerely,

Darwin Green, VP Exploration

CC: Paddy Nicol (President)
Bob Tsigonis (LMPT Project Coordinator)
Joe Donahue, (ACMP Supervisor)




APPLICATION FOR DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY PERMIT OMB APFROVAL NO. 0710-0003
(33 CFR 325} Expires December 31, 2004

The Public burden for this collection of information is estimaled to average 10 hours per response, although the majority of applications should require
5 hours or less. This inchudes the time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and
completing and reviewing the colection of information, Send comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of
information, including suggestions for reducing this burden, to Department of Defense, Washington Headquarters Service Directorate of Information
Operations and Reports, 1215 Jefferson Davis Highway, Suite 1204, Arlington, VA 22202-4302; and to the Office of Management and Budget,
Paperwork Reduction Project {0710-0003), Washington, DC 20503. Respondents should be aware that notwithstanding any other provision of Jaw, no
person shall be subject to any penalty for failing to comply with a collection of information if it does not dispiay a currently valid OME control
number. Please DO NOT RETURN your form 1o either of those addresses. Completed applications rust be submitied to the District Engineer having
jurisdiction over the location of the proposed activity.

PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT

Authorities; Rivers and Harbors Act, Section 10, 33 USC 403; Clean Water Act, Section 404, 33 USC 1344; Marine Protection, Research and
Sanctuaries Act, 33 USC 1413, Section 103. Principal Purpose: Information provided on this form will be used in evaluating the application for a
permit, Routine Uses: This information may be shared with the Department of Justice and other federal, state, and local government agencies.
Submission of requested information is voluntary, however, if information is not provided the permit application cannot be evaiuated nor can a pérmit
be Issued.

One sel of original drawings or good reproducible copies which show the location and character of the proposed activity must be attached to this
application (see sample drawingg and instructions) and be submitied to the District Engineer having jurisdicticn over the location of the proposed
activity. An application that is noi completed in full will be returned.

({TEMS 1 THRU 4 TQ BE FILLED BY THE CORPS)

1. APPLICATION NO. 2. FIBLD OFFICE CODE 3. DATE RECEIVED 4, DATE APPLICATION COMPLETED
(ITEMS BELOW TO BE FILLED BY APPLICANT)
5. APPLICANT'S NAME 8. AUTHORIZED AGENT’S NAME AND TITLE (an agent is rot required)
f ;{2 £, - 4 P
Mblus bl »%%f (o, - Ak Richly s HTR Kesgowes ot
6. APPLICANT’S ADDRESS M' 7, AGENT'S ADDR.ESS
- "
Bl G R e Fogcbor 57, 1o S st Mady 5% Soife. 450
Vancovivey, 2L e ARG Lpise Iﬂ‘/ﬁf ho EZF0 T
7. APPLICANT'S PHONE NOS. W/AREA CODE 10. AGENT’S PHdNE NOS, W/AREA CODE
a. Residence a. Residence
b. Business 6{?’7’:"%51%’”557%/5 b. Business 2o — 3’7“5 w &Z7 2T
1t STATEMENT OF AUTHORIZATION
1 hereby authorize Licdy &orn Ly 4 to act in my behaif as my agent in the processing of this application and to

furnish, upon request, supplemental information in support of this permit applicaticn,

T = LY 2 zew Z

APFLICANT'S SIGNATURE DATE

NAME, LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF PROJIECT OR ACTIVITY

12. PROJECT NAME QR TYTLE (see instructions)

//é/aw,{/ é‘///ﬁ%@f /4”2_,/5’4”(/

13. NAME OF WATERBODY, IF KNOWN (if qpplicable) 14. PROJECT STREET ADDRESS (if applicable)

g/’h Clach /7';‘76-’4&&’/’%% &

15. LOCATION OF PRO.TECT
i f; J&M&ﬂlf )éfﬂﬁ'é’ai

COUN'I'Y STATE

16, OTHER LOCATION DESCRIPTIONS, IF KNOWN (ses instrugtians)

ineo ot Wales Tolaw 4 . ///;ffm Zovy A

17. DIRECTIONS TO THE SITE

Attached  Shost

ENG FORM 4345, Jul 57 EDTTION OF FEB 94 I3 OBSELETE (Proponent: CECW-OR)




18, Nature of Activity (Description of profect, include all features) ] )
%@%4/ ) cany éw'//- ¢ with

Wad[éé:’,f wal Fra y Fo & Aore

19. Project Purpose (Describe the reason or purpose of !helpray'ect. Seg instructions)

%’&MM@% 2y o &;ﬂém %@' s

USE BLOCKS 20-22 IF DREDGED AND/OR FILL MATERIAL IS TO BE DISCHARGED

20, Reason(s) for Discharge
A / 4

21. Type(s) of Material Being Discharged and the Amount of Fach Type in Cubic Yards

22. Surface Area in Acres of Wetlands or Other Waters Filled (see instructions)

M4

23, Is Any Portion of the Work Already Compleie? Yes No v IF YES, DESCRIBE THE COMPLETED WORK

24. Addresses of Adjoining Property Owners, Lessees, Ete., Whose Property Adjoins the Waterbody (if more than can be entered here,
please attach a supplemental list).

V% &%M// /% ’/ %’/ﬂ gwY 2 % a—pfﬂ-’%‘%zﬁ
et 42 4

25, List of Other Certifications or Approvals/Deniats Received from other Federal, State, or Local Agencies for Work Described in This Application

AGENCY TYPE APPROVAL* IDENTIFICATION NUMBER  DATE APPLIED DATE APPROVED DATE DENIED
ADvR Tidle tny ﬁ/ . , ‘ 200 2wy

*Would include but is not restricted to zoning, buiiding and fieod plain permits

26. Application is hereby made for a permit or permits to authorize the work described in this application. I certify that the information in this
application is complete and accurate. [ further centify that [ possess the authority to undertake the work described herein or am acting as the

duly Wﬁ applicant. ,
ot s ZRSF-

ATURE OF APPL!CANT DATE SIGNATURE OF AGENT DATE

The apphcar;on must be signed by the person who desires to undertake the proposed activity {applicant) or it may be signed by a duly
authorized agent if the siatement in block 11 has been filled out and signed.

18 U.8.C. Section 1001 provides that: Whoever, in any manner within the jurisdiction of any department or agency of the United States
knowingly and wilifully falsifies, conceals, or covers up any trick, scheme, or disguises a material fact or makes any false, fictitious or
fraudulent statements or representations or makes or uses any false writing or document knowing same to contain any false, fictitious or
fraudulent siatements or entry, shall be fined not more than $10,000 or imprisoned not more than five years or both,
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Coastal Project Questionnaire and Certification Statement

All questions must be answered. H vou answer “Yes” to any of the questions, please call that specific department for
further instructions to avoid delay in processing vour application. Maps and plan drawings must be included with
your packet.

An incomplete packet will be returned.

B APPLICANT INFORMATION

1. Niblack Mining Corp. 2. Rick Richins, RTR Resource Management
Name of Applicant Agent (or responsible party if other than applicant)
Suite 615 — 800 West Pender Street 1109 Main St - Suite 480
Address Address
Vancouver, B.C., Canada, V63 2V6 Boise, Idaho 83702
City/State/Zip City/State/ZifState Zip Code
(604) 484-5045 (fax) 604-684-0279 (208) 343-8727
Daytime Phone Daytime Phone
Darwin Green [dgreen@niblackmining.com] (208) 343-5115 rrichins@rtr-inc.com
Fax Number E-mail Address Fax Number E-mail Address
B PROJECT INFORMATION Yes No

1. This activity is a: new project [ | modification or addition to an existing project
1f this is a modification, do you currently have any State, federal or local approvals
TOr this BCHVILYT .ottt eyttt et et ee e e e et et st saa s emeseesmeneesesbessens e N.A. ]
Note: Approval means any form of authovization. If "yes," please list below:

Approval Type Approval # Issuance Date Expiration Date

N.A.

2, Ifthis is a modification, was this project reviewed for consistency with Alaska Coastal Management?

..................................................................................................................................................... NA [
Previous State I.D. Number: AK - N.A.

Previous Project Name - N.A.

® PROJECT DESCRIPTION

1. Provide a brief description of your entire project and ALL associated facilities and land use conversions,

The Niblack construction exploration project is located in Sections 33 and 34, T 78 S, R 88 E, Copper River
Meridian, Latitude 55.0667°N, Longitude 132.1467°W, off Moira Sound in Niblack Anchorage Prince of Wales
Island, Alaska (see Figure 1, Location Map).

Revised 3/18/04 Page 1




PACKET

The temporary barge facility is a 30-50 ft. wide by 100-150 ft long floating mancamp. The barge is designed to
accommodate 24 workers. It is self-contained with ADEC-approved water supply and waste water treatment
facilities. A hinged walkway would provide reliable and safe access to the land and a historic mancamp, the
core storage area, and solid waste incinerator (see Figure 2, Initial Site Pian).

Proposed starting date for preoject: 3/15/2007. Proposed ending date for project: 11/15/2007 (8 months).

2. Attach the following: e a detailed project description, all assoctated facilities, and land use conversions, etc. (Be
specific, including access roads, caretaker facilities, waste disposal sites, etc.); ® a project timeline for completion

of all major activities;  a site plan depicting project boundary with all proposed actions; ® other supporting
documentation to facilitate project review. Note: If the project is a modification, 1dentify existing facilities and
proposed changes on the site plan.

® PROJECT LOCATION

1. Attach a copy of the topographical and vicinity map clearly indicating the location of the project. Please include a
map title and scale. See Figures 1 and 2 atiached.

2. The project is located in which region (see attached map): [_] Northern [ | Southcentral Southeast g
[ 1Southwest [ within or associated with the Trans-Alaska Pipeline corridor

3. Location of project (Include the name of the nearest land feature or body of water.)Niblack Anchorage, P.of Wales Island

Township 788 Range 88E Section : 33/34 Meridian : Copper River Latitude/Longitude 35.0667°N / 132.1467°W

USGS Quad Map: Niblack Anchorage

4, Is the project located in a coastal district? - Yes Nol | If ves, identify: Southeast
(Coastal districts are a municipality or borough, home rude or first class city, second class with planning, or coastal resource service aren.) Note:
A coastal district is a participant in the State's consistency review process. It is possible for the State review {o be adjusted to accommodate a local

permitting public hearing. Early interaction with the district is important; please contact the district representative listed on the attached contact
fist.

5. Identify the communities closest to your project location: Ketchikan

6. The project is on: [ State land or water*  [_] Federal land  [_] Private land

{1 Municipal land [] Mental Health Trust land
*State land can be uplands, tidelands, or submerged lands to 3 miles offshore. See Question #1 in DNR section.

Contact the applicable landowner(s) to obtain necessary authorizations. Project is Located on State Tidelands

N DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION (DEC) APPROVALS

Yes No
1. 'Will a discharge of wastewater from industrial or commercial operations occur? ......ccovvee. ] X
Will the discharge be connected to an approved sewer syStem? .......covvririivirnrriee e ] <
Will the project include a stormwater collection/discharge system? ... ] X

2. Do you intend to construet, install, modify, or use any part of a wastewater (sewage
or greywater) diSposal SYSIEIN? .vivireiiviir e st X !

Revised 3/18/04 Page 2




a) Ifthe answer is yes, will the discharge be 500 gallons per day or greater?.......c...coooveevcrveveerenann.

b)

PACI

If constructing a domestic wastewater treatment or disposal system, will the
system be located within fill material requiring a COE permit? ......coooevvevivereccreienenn,

Self-contained floating barge camp with approved waste water treatment system.

If you answered yes to a) or b), answer the following:

1)

2)
3)
4)

3. Will your project require a mixing zone?

What is the distance from the bottom of the system to the top of the subsurface water
table? N.A.

How far is any part of the wastewater disposal system from the nearest surface water? N.A.

Is the surrounding area inundated with water at any time of the year? ..o

How big is the fill area to be used for the absorption system? N.A.
(Questions I & 2 will be used by DEC to determine whether separation distances are being mel;
Questions 3 & 4 relate lo the required size of the fill if wetlands are involved.)

{If your wastewater discharge will exceed Alaska water quality standards, you may apply for a mixing zone.
if s0, please contact DEC to discuss information required under 18 AAC 70.032.)

4. a)

b)

c)
d)

Will your project result in construction, operation, or closure of a facility for

SOLid Waste AISPOSAIT. ...ttt s s e bbbt bbb ens

(Note: Solid waste means drilling wastes, household garbage, refuse, studge, construction or demolition wastes,
industrial solid waste, asbestos, and other discarded, abandoned, or unwanted solid or semi-solid material, whether
or not subject to decomposition, originating from any source. Disposal means placement of solid waste on land.)
Will your project result in treatment of solid waste at the site?......c.oovvvveeiiveieeceeeieen,
(Exaniples of treatment methods include, but are not limited to: incineration, open burning, baling, and composting.)

Will your project result in storage or transfer of solid waste at the site?........c.ccoovvevevirverieennne

Will the project result in storage of more than 50 tons of materials for reuse, recycling,

O TESOUICTE TECOVEIY 7 ...irieeerereisteretitets e e sese e auem e ae e nen s e s esaanan s emebees s etetebe et e e ensesssnasessassntas
Will any sewage solids or biosolids be disposed of or land-applied to the site? ......cvvvvvvmrnene.

(Sewage solids include wastes that have been removed from a wastewater treatment plant system, such as a
septic tank, lagoon dredge, or wastewater treatment shudge that contain no free liquids. Biosolids are the solid,
semi-solid, or liguid residues produced during the treatment of domestic septage in a freatment works which are
land applied jor beneficial use,)

5. Will your project require application of oil, pesticides, and/or any other broadcast

CREIMIICAIST ..ttt bt b e s a s e sse e bbb et b et bbb st et s te s e e e snnseremseranseran
6. a) Will you have a facility with industrial processes that are designed to process no less

than five tons per hour and needs air pollution controls to comply with State

emission standards? .........ccoerrninninnnne, e eeereE et beEe e eAeaheaE A A e R e b et s be e b e e neeneese s emneeneseeaen
b) Will you have stationary or transportable fuel burning equipment, including flares,

with a total fuel consumption capacity no less than 50 million Btw/hour? ....occcoevvvercvccnnncrennn,
c)  Will you have a facility with incinerators having a total charging capacity of no less

than 1,000 pounds Per BoUT? ... s e
d) Will you have a facility with equipment or processes that are subject to Federal New

Source Performance Standards or National Emission Standards for hazardous air pollutants?....

i} Will you propose exhaust stack INJECHONT .....ocoovviiiieie oo
e) Will you have a facility with the potential to emit no less than 100 tons per year of any

regulated air cONtAMINANT? ..t e e et ar st et srn b be s enenes
f)  Will you have a facility with the potential to emit no less than 10 tons per year of any

hazardous air contaminant or 25 tons per year of all hazardous air contaminants?...................
g) Will you construct or add stationary or transportable fuel buming equipment of no less

than 10 million Bfwhour in the City of Unalaska or the City of St. Paul? ....coocvvvivvvvricrierene
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h)  Will you construct or modify in the Port of Anchorage a volatile liquid storage tank with
a volume no less than 9,000 barrels, or a volatile liguid loading rack with a design

throughput no less than 15 million gallons? ...t s 'l

1)  Will you be requesting operational or physical limits designed to reduce emissions from
an existing facility in an air quality nonattainment area to offset an emission increase

from another new of MOAIFIEd FACIIIEY? ... ooovoovoovevoce v vesteries e sbses s esseescesene e ea et es e anenee 1

7. Do you plan to develop, construct, install, or alter a public water system? ..o U

8. a) Will your project involve the operation of waterborne tank vessels or oil barges
that carry crude or non-crude oil as bulk cargo, or the transfer of oil or other

petroleum products to or from such a vessel or a pipeline system?........ccccvoiiiiiiiiniiiin, ]

b}  Will your project require or include onshore or offshore oil facilities with an
effective aggregate storage capacity of greater than 5,000 barrels of crude oil

or greater than 10,000 barrels of non-crude ofl?.......cocoiiic e ]

c) Will you operate facilities on land or water for exploration or production

OF By ArOCAIDIONSET .ottt e e e ]

If you answered "No" to ALL questions in this section, continue to next section.

If you answered "Yes" to ANY of these questions, contact the DEC office nearest you for information and

application forms. Please be advised that all new DEC permits and approvals require a 30-day public notice
pericd. DEC Pesticide permits take effect no sooner than 40 days after the permit is issued.

Based on your discussion with DEC, please complete the following:

Types of project approvals or permits needed and name of individual you contacted.

—

Date application submitted

Guymon/Brady Scott (907) 465-3406

Temporary Tidelands Permit (Land Use Permit
Application -~ AS 38.05.850) for floating mancamp Travis

Original May, 2006,
resubmitted February 12
2007

ADEC General Permit #0240DB004 for domestic waste
water (Auth. # 1132). Tim Wingerter/Shawn Stokes (907)

February, 2007: Application
for renewal of ADEC File

465-5366 900.45.090. Authorized
discharge from Aug 4, 2006
to December 31, 2006.
9. Does your project qualify for a general permit for wastewater or solid waste?........c.coeiviiiiniinn X

Note: A general permit is an approval issued by DEC for certain types of routing activities.

[]

If you answered "Yes" to any questions in this section and are not applying for DEC permits, indicate reason:

[] N.A. (DEC comtact) told me on that no DEC approvals are required on this project because

[] Other: N.A,

B DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME (DFG) APPROVALS

1. Ts your project located in a designated State Game Refuge, Critical Habitat Area or

State GAME SATCTUATY? cveviveeererterrer e oo et bt et anb e rein s s as 4 s e es e aE £ st e e e b s s sh LS st ab s ]
2. Does your project include construction/operation of a salmon hatchery? ..., ]
Revised 3/18/04 Page 4
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3. Does your project affect, or is it related to, a previously permitted salmon hatchery?......covevervcieenn. L]

4. Does your project include construction of an aquatic farm?...........cooi ]

If you answered "No" to ALL questions in this section, continue to next section,

If you answered "Yes" to ANY questions under 1-4, contact the ADF&G Commercial Fisheries Division

headquarters for information and application forms

Based on your discussion with ADF&G, please complete the following:

Types of project approvals or permits needed.

Date application submitted

X X

NONE

If you answered "YES" to any questions in this section and are not applying for ADF&G permits, indicate

reason:

L (ADF&G contact) told me on that no ADF&G approvals are required on this project
because

Xl Other: Mark Mannillo of Alaska Department of Fish and Game consulted. Floating mancamp

located to avoid Critical Habitat (see Figure 2)

B DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES (DNR) APPROVALS Yes
1. Is the proposed project on State-owned land or water or will you need to cross State-owned land
for access? ("Access" includes temporary access for construction purposes. Neie: In addition to State-owned uplands,
the State owns almost all land below the ordinary high water line of navigable streams, rivers and lakes, and below the
tnean high tide line seaward Jor three MIES.) covo i e VA
a) Is this project for a commercial aCIVIEY? ....o.v.voreerierieee e s =4

2. Is the project on Alaska Mental Health Trust land (AMHT) or will you need to cross AMHT land?

Note: Alaska Mental Health Trust land is not considered State land for the purpose af ACMP reviews. .......coiiiiniveiiiniininianin, D

3. Do you plan to dredge or otherwise excavate/remove materials on State-owned land?........................ ]

Location of dredging site if different than the project site: N.A.

Township Range Section Meridian

USGS Quad Map

4. Do you plan to place fill or dredged material on State-owned land?

Location of fill disposal site if other than the project site:
Township Range Section Meridian: USGS Quad Map:

Source is on: D State Land I:l Federal Land ]:] Private Land

N.A. Timber: Will you harvest timber? Amount:

DMLmicipa] Land

N.A.  Materials such as rock, sand or gravel, peat, soil, overburden, etc.:

Revised 3/18/04
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No

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

‘Which material? Amount: None

Location of source: [_] Project site [] Other, describe:

Township Range Section Meridian USGS Quad Map

Do you plan to divert, impound, withdraw, or use any fresh water, except from an existing
public water system or roof rain catchment system (regardless of land ownership)?.....ccooevcviivcinnens X

Amount (maximum daily, not average, in gallons per day): 10,000 gpd
Source: Camp Creek Intended Use: Domestic after treatment
If yves, will your project affect the availability of water to anyone holding water rights to that

WALETT oeeee it eeee oo eeeeeeteeeiaeeeiebeserbbeeeEee e e i b RTeeee et e AT b EaEeATeaanesaEeaTeae e e eateaaen saaeeeseeratbnbein ]
Do you plan to build or alter a dam (regardiess of land ownership)? ..o ]
Do you plan to drill a geothermal well (regardless of land ownership)? . ..o il
At any one site (regardless of land ownership), do you plan any of the following?..........ccccovvrinecn ]

] Mine five or more acres over a year's time

] Mine 50,000 cubic yards or more of materials (rock, sand or gravel, soil, peat, overburden, etc.)
over a year's time
[] Have a cumulative unreclaimed mined area of five or more acres

If yes to any of the above, contact DNR about a reclamation plan.

If you plan to mine less than the acreage/amount stated above and have a cumulative unreclaimed  Yes

mined area of less than five acres, do you intend to file a voluntary reclamation plan for

APPTOVALT ittt rre ettt e e e e e e s e TR ea R4 g R4 st e es ST rARe e ns e en e e ebesensetessne e e nteans 1
Do you plan to explore for or extract c0al? ... ]
a) Will you explore for or produce 01l and/or ZA87...cccoi v rrreeirieeieerc e s O
b) Will you conduct surface use activities on an oil and/or gas lease or within an oil and/or

S TIEET 1.1 ctietriieiesieveeveeirssreersasesesee s aesens e seaeer e e s e s s eE aRE e he S bR RSO oS e S e e kS e et ba b ea s A st e aa ons L]
Will you investigate, remove, or impact historical or archaeological or paleontological
resources (anything over 50 years old) on State-owned land?..........c.ciiiiiiin Tl
Is the proposed project located within a known geophysical hazard area?..............ocivniiniinn, [ 1

Note: 6 AAC 80.900(9) defines geophysical hazard areas as “those areas which present a threat to life or properly from
geophysical or geological hazards, including flooding, tsunami run-up, storm surge run-up, landslides, snowslides, faults,

ice hazards, erosion, and littoral beach process.” "known geophysical hazard aren” means any areq identified in a report or
map published by a federal, state, or local agencey, or by a geological or engineering consulting firm, or generally known by
local knowledge, as having known or potential hazards from geologic, seismic, or hydrologic processes.

Is the proposed project located in a unit of the Alaska State Park System? ..o, O

Will you work in, remove water or material from, or place anything in, a stream, river

or lake? (This includes work or activities below the ordinary high water mark or on ice, in the active flood plain, on islands,
in or on the face of the banks, or, for streams entering or flowing through tidelands, above the level of mean lower low tide.)
Note: [f the proposed praject is located within a special flood hazard area, a floodplain development permit may be reguired.

Contact the affected city or borough planning department for additional information and a foodplain determination.) X
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Name of waterbody: Camp Creek, Niblack Anchorage (marine)

16. Will you do any of the FOIIOWINE: .....urerrreieieereeeenesei e esie b ebsabese b et s ces et seeesesnenne = Il

Please indicate below:

[ ]Build a dam, river training structure, other ["] Build a bridge (including an ice bridge)
instream impoundment, or weir " []Use a stream, lake or waterbody as a road

X Use water (even when frozen), or cross a stream with

[ |Pump water into or out of stream or lake tracked or wheeled vehicles, log-dragging or
(including dry channels) excavation equipment (backhoes, bulldozers,

[iDivert or alter a natural stream channel ete.}

[ iChange water flow or the stream channel [ ]Install a culvert or other drainage structure

I___|Intr0duce silt, gravel, rock, petroleum {]Construct, place, excavate, dispose or remove
products, debris, brush, trees, chemicals, or any material below the ordinary high water of
other organic/inorganic material, including a waterbody
waste of any type, into water [C1Construct a storm water discharge or drain

[ JAlter, stabilize or restore banks of a river, into a waterbody
stream or lake (provide number of linear feet [_]Place pilings or anchors
affected along the bank(s) []Construct a dock

[ |Mine, dig in, or remove material, including [|Construct a utility line crossing
woody debris, from beds or banks of a [ Maintain or repair an existing structure
waterbody [ |Use an instream in-water structure not

[ jUse explosives in or near a waterbody mentioned here

If you answered "No" to ALL questions in this section, continue to next section.
If you answered "Yes" to ANY questions under 1-16, contact the Area DNR, office for information and
application forms.

Based on your discussion with DNR, pleasc complete the following:

Types of project approvals or permits needed. Date application submitted

Temporary Tidelands Permit May 2006, resubmitted
February 12, 2007

Temporary Water Use Existing Authorization (TWUP #J2005-06) June 17, 2005

If vou answered "Yes" to any questions in this section and are not applying for DNR permits, indicate reason:
¥ ¥q PPRYY P

N.A. (DNR contact) told me on that no DNR approvals are required on this project because

B FEDERAL APPROVALS Yes No

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (COE)
1. Will you dredge or place structures or fills in any of the following:

tidal (ocean) waters? streams? lakes? wetlands™*? ... X L]
If yes, have you applied for 2 COE PEIMIt? ....oocvmvrieimrcrneerimercrieiesesie s sesns s seesanseos X ]

Date of submitial: January 17, 2007
Name of COE contact: Nicole Haves (907) 753-2712

Revised 3/18/04 Page 7




{Note: Your application for this activity to the COE also serves as application for DEC Water Quality Certification.)

#[fyou are not ceriain whether your proposed project is in a wetlands (wetlands include muskegs), contact the COE,
Regulatory Branch at 907-753-2712 for a wetlands determination (ouiside the Anchorage areq call toll free 1-800-475-2712)

Burean of Land Management (BL.M)
2. Is the proposed project located on BLM land, or will you need to cross BLM land for access?........... 1
If yes, have you applied for a BLM permit or approval? . ... O

Date of submittal: N.A.
Name of BLM contact:

U.8. Coast Guard (USCG)
3. a) Do youplan to construct a bridge or causeway over tidal (ocean) waters, or navigable rivers,

SETEATIIS OF JBKEE T i eeieesecereessserserassaesaiaeeeeieaessaaessaesmntesbes aeaassansnsesaneersastnnrneeeananees rmarenrmarnraerenennnren ]

b) Does your project involve building an access to an island? ..., [l
c) Do you plan to site, construct, or operate a deepwater POrt?.......cciiiirnntnnnii []
If yes, have you applied for a USCG permit? ... saseases |

Date of submiittal: N.A.
Name of USCG contact:

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)

4. a) Will the proposed project have a discharge to any waters? (Stormwater Only)....... ]

b) Will you dispose of sewage sludge (contact EPA at 206-553-1941)7 ..coiivinirniiiieinnicnncns L
If you answered yes to a) or b), have you apphed for an EPA National Pollution Discharge
Elimination System (NPDES) permit? ... s b e e SR een sassasssssensasensasanans 1

Date of submittal: N.A.

Name of EPA contact:
(Note: For information regarding the need for an NPDES permit, contact EPA at 1-800-424-4372)
¢) Will construction of your project expose more than one acre of soil? (This applies to the total amount of 'Y es
No
land disturbed, even if disturbance is distributed over more than one season, and also applies fo areas that are part of
a larger common plan of developiment 0 SALE.).cocviviiiii et e s

d) Is your project an industrial facility that will have stormwater discharge directly
related to manufacturing, processing, or raw materials storage areas at an industrial plant? [

If you answered yes to ¢) or d}, your project may require an NPDES Stormwater permit.
Contact EPA at 206-553-8399.

Federal Aviation Administration (FAA)

5. a) Isyour project located within five miles of any public airport?......ocovviornvnici L]
b) Will you have a waste discharge that is likely to decay within 5,000 feet of any public
g 0103 4 O OO O OSSOSO OT OOV PPV ST PHC PP T PRSPPI RS O

If ves, please contact the Airports Division of the FAA at 907-271-5438.

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC)

6. a) Does the project include any of the following:
1) anon-federal hydroelectric project on any navigable body of water.........ccoovvini s |
2) alocation on federal land (including transmission HNES) ....oovcviienniereiniinenciis 0
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3) utilization of surplus water from any federal government dam
b) Does the project include construction and operation, or abandonment of natural gas pipeline
facilities under sections (b} and (c) of the Federal Power Act (FPA)Y ... O]

O]
X

¢) Does the project include construction for physical interconnection of electric transmission
facilities under section 202 (b} of the FPA? ....cciviiiiim i, L]

It you answered yes to any questions under number 6, did you apply for a perrmt from
FERC? .o vvvemsressesrassressssassesessasassssssssssesesssssesessssesesseses esssssesssssesssssses s sessssssssssssssssnasssnssososes H

Date of submittal: N.A.

Name of FERC contact:

(Note: For information, Div. Hydropower-Environment and Engineering contact: Vince Yearek 202-502-6174 or Mike Henry 503-944-
6762, 202-502 8700; (for Natural Gas Projects) Division of Pipeline Certificate 202-502-8625; for Alaska prajects contact Richard
Foley— 202-502-8955)

[ X

U.S. Forest Service (USKS)

7. a) Does the proposed project involve construction on USES 1and? ......ccovevvevveveonerreeevcneviiisicenens e 4
b) Does the proposed project involve the crossing of USFS land with a water line?..........ccoovnenene | X
If the answer to cither question is yes, did you apply for a USFS permit or approval?............ ] ]

Date of submittal: N.A.
Name of USFS contact:  Jeff DeFriest (Juneau Ranger District)

8. Have you applied for any other federal permits or authorizations? .......ccormveneeicrvnnicnenneas L] B
AGENCY APPROVAL TYPE DATE SUBMITTED

Please be advised that the CPQ identifies permits subject to a consistency review. You may need additional
permits from other agencies or the affected city and/or borough government to preceed with your activity.

Certification Statement

The information contained herein is true and complete to the best of my knowledge. I certify that the proposed
activity complies with, and will be conducted in a manner consistent with, the Alaska Coastal Management

Program.
February 12, 2007
Signature of Applicant or Agent Date

|Note: Federal agencies conducting an activity that will affect the coastal zone are required to submit a federal |
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consistency determination, per 15 CFR 930, Subpart C, rather than this certification statement.
ACMP has developed a guide to assist federal agencies with this requirement. Contact ACMP to obtain a copy.

This certification statement will not be complete until all required State and federal authorization requests have
been submitted to the appropriate agencies.

W To complete your packet, please attach your State permit applications and copies of your federal permit
applications to this guestionnaire.
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STATE OF ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
DIVISION OF MINING, LAND AND WATER

LAND USE PERMIT APPLICATION
AS 38.05.850

Applicauts must complete all secifons of s application. Tn addition, applicants proposing:

s the use of the uplands and non wmarine waters must also complete the Supplemental Questionnaks for Use of Uplands and Non
Marine Waters accompanying this application;

s off-road travel must also complete the Supplesnental Questionnaire for Off-Road Travel accompanying this application; and/or

=  the use of tide and submerged lands rnust also compiete the Supplemental Questionnaire for Use of Marine Waters accompanying
this application.

Other Hems that must secompany the completed application ave:
¢ af{non-refnndable} $100 spplication filing fee;

® & 1:250,000 or 1:63,360 scate USGE map showing the location of the proposed activity;
o additional iters identified and required in any supplemental questionnaire(s) to this application;
e  an Alaska Coastal Management Guestionnaire if the proposed use is within the Coastal Zone; and
e additional pages if more space is pecessary fo answer the questions completely.
i ing offices:
Public Information Center Pablic lafurmetion Conter . MELW Information Office
550 W, T Ave, Suite 1200 3700 Ajrport Way 408 Willoughby, 9409
Anchorage, AK 99581 Fairbanks, AK 997490 Juneau, AK 99801
{907) 268400 {507} 4582705 (507) 465-3460
LAS# Qé 7&2 ?
Applicant Information: . |
' i Iy
Alipidck ey Lodt
Applicant Name ' o oy _ Diate of Birth
Fefhont Lodses N - Vopleaiied G? LEEN
Doisg Business As Contact Parson 8N
$p oo H £ i o 1 . o w A7 AN B P
LIy =g ek Fo ) S Ve Boc G reenOln b fag Koo s v
Maling Acldress with City, State and Zip ’ ] " Ermait Address
L. (2 41T SodY (Gony 755 5043 Bty £ 5-0275
Home Phone Work Fhitme Cafl Photse FAX e

Ef you are applying for a corporation, give the following information:

Mame, address and pléw of incorporation: _ o

T

Isthe eorporatmn qua]xf‘ ed to do busmess in Alagka? Ves fv]/Nia 1. 1 yes, provide name, address and phong nunﬁ:er of mmdent

agent: _ {7 g5l f"{» sy S0 L Street  Hal A acke e :
Type of User, Selectone: | | Private mwm&zﬁciai { personal use ) { }Commercial Recreation or Towrism
i | Public Non-profit including Federal, State, Municipal Government Agency {Wf Other commercial or industrial

Duration of Project: The proposed activity will raguire the use of state Tand for: (Cheek one)

f 1 asinple term of less than one year. Beginsing month: Ending month:

7

[t/f a multi year term forup fo 5 years. Beginaing year: 2 ¢ Ending year: 7277

I multi vear and seasonal, circle months of use in each year, Jam., Feb., Mar., Apr., May, Jun., Jul, Auvg, Sept, Oct, Nov., Dee.

jand Use Permit Application — 102-1084A (Rev.03/04) Re.ceipt“i“ypc FE (Non-Guide) or 7A (Guide) Page 1 ofd




Project Location

Lavitude/Longitude or UTM: or

Section: % % Township: 77 Sevil  Range 5% Ter!  Meridian: _( ppsur River
(The spaces below are to be used if the boundaries of the proposed project cross section lines.) T

Section: , FTownship: . Range: » Wigridian:
Bection: , Tovwnship: , Range: » Meridian:
; Proposed project will require the use of up 1o aces, (Add additional sheets as necessary)

Project Deseription - Describe in detail your intended use of state land. {State land also includes all tide and submerged tands
bheneath coastal waters and all shorelands heneath other navigable water bodies of the state) Discues development and activities.

{Antach additional pages as necessary.}

" 7 7 . - T ) /AR —: -
;'; gy e "} ch Y e i\ ETN f)mzc b JE ;scr /'?--V fgf".\-ﬂ 5 ;f—r fAast 5! Iéim g,,f;fv‘aj Fer szig(n L WA LR 7
i y - 7 / ; e L,
o fur o Do we Dt A i A Ak T P fffx_ f\w “ig sy B
* . 3 i . 5 4 L E
he Lol St et Fhe  fowd sl 4 £ ! Lepp ( = bosrer
R M ' i e - i * 7
an b 3 aflached fo  fe  Cown Parh oo

i

Shouid a portion of the permitied area be $losed to the general public? Yes{] Neo {vi/ B yes, explain which pertion and provide
Jjustification for exclusive uss:

Site ﬁasersgtmn Briefly describe the current condition of the proposed site of use, noting any trash, garbage, debris or signs of
possible site contamination (If significant, we recommend you provids pistures to establish initial conditions):

; X : . ) o A
T gm R il A Y fw}z/' SeL 7 "{ T b 3T T g '{ZN s 1

4 . . . N F . j
LA {fm,"“‘? go b war FHogd e b1 5 5} oo ol o Fide
I i

Are there improvements or materials on the site now? Yes [ ] No M/ 1f yes, briefly describe the improvements, their approximats |
valne, and who owns thers (We recommend you provide pictures of improvements);

Land Use Permit Application — 102-1084A (Rev.03/04} Receipt Type FEF (Non-Cuide) or 7TA {Guide) Page 2 of 4




ot T jt : 3 .;.
Qescmbe the iacatmn of any estuarine, r;paman, or wetlands and any noticeable animal use of area o ;
Tl V”“"” ? L ATIVER g soabdy 2o Alosbaw  F: “«"\fk wnte :"a-s;.ﬂ.f‘;/ﬁf

k3

] 4

! 4
il S ¥ go Ko e fare Lo

_ Site Acgess - Describe how vou plan to access the site, and your mode of transportation.

fn}@w/u;‘tz:_ {‘ f"‘& f ; i gtxk‘_—i.- , Lﬁa:;; é“%?:‘"’i y P ﬁ'(,f 2
i/ * H

I

If your access is by aircraft, specify the type and size of ajreraft: (/) 2 /3 "o, Ha vrred  eurd f"ﬁ-ﬁf}’ <

To acowss the site, the alveraft is squipped with Boats gp{ wheels {1 shkis | ).

1. Indicate the number of employess and supervisors who will be working on the site. 109 ?ia 239
2. Indicate the mumber of customers who will be using the site per year or season. _A7he-

3, Indicate the number of days the site will be wsed per ysar or season. '3 (2

Epviropmental Risk / Hazardous Substances - In the course of your proposed activity will you generate, use, store,
trau!span, dispuse of, ur otherwise cume {n comtact with toxic and/or hazardous materials, and/or hydrocarbons? Yeshd MNof . K yes,

Pplease describe: . : ;
Vst e agr f\) ff- ff!*’\»’ff TP IPopd g :./;-‘f'-'ff‘fﬁ { ‘{\Jﬁj
7 H H .
- : _ 1 oy N -
L “j i i J{b; o c:) it 'f‘fur,. 5")(@"«;# . P oo {f?ai Lo | s ;?r“g,?,u; o
. ;

1 ‘The types and volumes of fael or other hazardous substances present or proposed: __r < & eufh susas

) . Iy _ "} # :
The specific storage location(s): _ i Thoe  Cowed wise’ g gy ?{ma. o
; S pars

Clom o d c e S oy
The spill plan and prevention methods: S P g s R LI A RN o s S I LR L s
e ... . 7 i+ Y
g 1] ?L?‘ﬂw o “‘:' i pe S P, '}‘5‘\4. faseiat R il Sieaff-
{ EH
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Environmental Risi/Hazardous Substances {continued) - If you plan to use cither above or below ground sterage
containers {ike tanks, dnims, or other containers) for hazardous material storage, answer the following auestions for each container:

Where witl the conzainerbe‘{acazed? Eoele _enidoionr vl b Slored oo Al

j ! o ;o
(;*’42,(.;/&“- )( w gwgply oo v fﬂ}iam Coaop  bokier
A ! i 7
{ “ . .
What will be stored in the contalner? [~ ;;é:r st ST £
7
‘What will be the container’s size in gallons? Jng. 2,998 oo fis  fus 5’ e 17200 Fd hlaa *L“*‘““fw gue S pend oipais ol
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DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
OFFICE OF PROJECT MANAGEMENT/PERMITTING
ALASKA COASTAL MANAGEMENT PROGRAM

O SOUTHCENTRAL REGIONAL GFFICE x  GENTRAL OFFICE O PIPELINE CODRDINATOR'S OFFICE
550 W 7" AVENUE SUITE 1660 P.O.BOX 111030 411 WEST 4™ AVENUE, SUITE 2C
ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99501 JUNEAU, ALASKA 98811-1630 ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99501
PH: (807) 269-7470 FAX: (807} 269-3881 PH(Q07) 465-3562 FAX: (907) 465-3075 PH: (907} 257-1351 FAX: (907) 272-3829

www.alaskacoast. state. ak.us

February 27, 2007
Postmaster: Ketchikan Post Office FAX: 247-1272
Coordinator: Ketchikan Coastal District FAX: 247-8439
Ketchikan City Library FAX: 225-0153
Ketchikan Ports and Harbors Office FAX: 247-3610
KRBD Public Radio FAX: 247-0808

Dear Sir or Madam:

Subject: = Niblack Anchorage (Floating Camp — Temporary Site)
State I.D. No. AK 0703-01J

My agency is seeking your assistance so that we can inform the general public of a coastal project
proposed in your area and explain how a person can obtain more information and submit comments
during the public review period, in accordance with Alaska Statute 46.40.096(c).

Please post the attached public notice in the lobby or general bulletin board area of your postal
facility or announce it on your radio station. Please keep the notice posted until the deadline for
public comments, as indicated on the notice.

This request to post the attached notice is in accordance with U.S. Post Office regulations (Postal
Operations Manual, Section 221.525) which indicate that a government agency can request posting

of an official notice about an activity of general interest to the customers of that postal facility.

Thank you for your valuable help.

Sincerely,

J e Donchue
ACMP Project Specialist
Attachment:




Public Notice

Alaska Coastal Management Program
Dated February 27, 2007
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ALASKA COASTAL MANAGEMENT PROGRAM

Niblack Anchorage — Temporary Fioating Camp Site

Your Opportunity to Comment

Project Title/State ID#:

Niblack Anchorage (Floating Camp -Temporary Site)
! AK 0703-017

Applicant/Agent:
Niblack Mining Corporation / Mr. Darwin Green

Location:
Please refer to "Project Description” to follow.

Review Schedule (30 days):

o Dayloeeee 2/26/2007
e Comments due on or before.....3/14/2007
¢ Final determination issued by .....4/27/2007

How you can participate:

This project is being reviewed for consistency with
the Alaska Coastal Management Program. Your
comments on the proposed project’s consistency
must be submitted in writing to the Office of Project
Management and Permitting (OPMP). Comments
about inconsistency must identify the relevant

enforceable policy and explain how the project is not
consistent with that policy.

Deadline for written comments:
5:00 PM on March 14, 2007

Contact:

Joe Donohue, ACMP Project Specialist
Alaska Coastal Management Prograrm, OPMP
PO Box 111030, Juneau, Alaska 99811-1030
Phone: 907-465-4664  Fax: 907-465-3075
Email: joe_donohue@dnr.state.ak.us

Web site: http://www.alaskacoast.state.ak.us/

Project Description:

The temporary site for the proposed floating camp in
Niblack Anchorage lies within section 34, Range 88
E., Township 78 S., Copper River Meridian, at
approximately 55.396° North, 132.862° West, just
offshore of the existing, permitted dock site position.

Background Information -

NMC is in the process of acquiring the State and
Federal various authorizations required for
underground exploratory mining operations at the
Niblack Mine situated on the uplands adjacent to
Niblack Anchorage. The exploratory mining
operations are necessary for the Company to
ascertain whether there are sufficient valuable
minerals to support a full-scale underground mining
operation at the site.

In 1996 Abacus Minerals Corporation proposed an
uplands crew camp site for support of their continued
exploratory work at the mine site. This camp site
was reviewed for consistency with the ACMP in
1996 under “AK 9604-061”. NMC has recently
acquired the Niblack Anchorage assets of Abacus
Minerals Corporation. In a departure from the earlier
exploratory work plan NMC proposes to operate a
self-contained floating crew camp on a barge.

The eventual plan is for this floating camp barge to
be permanently moored to driven steel piles located
beside a proposed barge landing in shallow water and
attached to shore by a metal access causeway. It is
expected that the permitting process for the
permanent site by the barge landing may not be
completed until late in the Spring of 2007. In the
interim, NMC is proposing this current temporary
anchorage site offshore to provide camp facilities for
the exploratory work force.




For your information:

Individuals with disabilities who may need auxiliary
aids, services, or special modifications to participate
in this review may contact the OPMP review staff at
the above address.

Public notice posted in Ketchikan, Alaska at the
Ketchikan Post Office, the Ketchikan Library, the
Ketchikan Ports and Harbors office, the Ketchikan
Coastal District Office, and announced on KRBD
Public Radio. Public notice is also posted on the
ADNR web site. A complete copy of the project
packet is available for review and copying at the
Ketchikan Coastal District office within the
Ketchikan Gateway Borough Planning Department at
344 Front St., in Ketchikan, Alaska.




